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1

Leslie Dumas

From: William Wong [WWong@modestogov.com]
Sent: Monday, April 09, 2007 9:07 AM
To: Leslie Dumas; Alyson Watson
Subject: 2005 UWMP comments

Attachments: Scan doc for uwmp.pdf

Scan doc for 
uwmp.pdf (1 MB)

1)  Update actual 2005 water production to 46,580 AFY (GW) + 32,506 AFY (SW) =
79,086 AFY.
2)  Change GW average 2000-2005 from 46,275 to 46,470 AFY.
3)  Address discrepancies between "Past, current, and Projected Number of Accts and Water 
Deliveries" for 2000 and 2005 in Table ES-4 and 4-2.  Why are the most of the accounts for
2000 and 2010 the same?  
  
We received one (1) verbal comments from Mr.. Ross Campbell, former City of Modesto Public
Works Director, during the comment period:
 
1)  Pointed out that the are water distribution issues within the City's contiguous water 
distribution pipeline.
2)  Should use SCADA data as a more accurate forecast of water demands.
3)  The build-out population projections for Del Rio in Table 2-3 and 2-4 are 
inconsistent.  Please reconcile.
4)  Agrees with the groundwater banking description, but questions estimated of 
Operational Yield.
5)  Since these are estimates, suggests rounding out population projections to nearest 
1,000s (note: maybe water demands too?)
6)  Projected water demands/supply do not address drops in water system pressure- thru 
water meters.
7)  User's Guide - alludes to reductions of GW pumping - "not true"? (Note:  I don't know 
how to address this.)



Matt Machado, P.E. Director of Public Works Stanislaus County 

Comment # Comment Response 

1 

The Salida growth projections appear to be to 
low. According to the report, the projected 
population in Salida in the year 2030 is 
21,173.  However, based upon the current 
SCP the population projections for the same 
timer period is approximately 30,000 

The Salida population 
numbers are from the 2005 
Hydraulic Model Plan with 
acreage converted to pop 
assuming 5 homes per acre 
and 2.9 people per home. 
This is a projection and, as 
such, will likely change in 
future versions of the 
UWMP. 

2 

In terms of adequate water supply and 
delivery, I feel that it would be important to 
discuss the need to maintain system pressure 
during peak hour and peak day demand. 

Duly noted; however system 
pressures are not part of an 
UWMP. 

3 

It seems appropriate to discuss the need to 
expand and strengthen the distributions and 
transmission system to deliver surface waters 
to far reaches of the service area. 

Duly noted; however 
transmission system 
capacities are not part of an 
UWMP. 

4 
In terms of system reliability, it would seem 
appropriate to discuss backup power for 
surface water plant and groundwater wells. 

UWMP text has been 
modified to incorporate the 
comment. 

 
 

City of Modesto Comments – Hard Copy Hand Written 
Page # Comment Response 

Entire 
Document Change 46,275 average to 46,270 

Numbers have been 
recalculated and updated in 
the text. 

Entire 
Document 

Consider revising water supply #s in  UWMP 
w/ new  #s 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

Entire 
Document 

Update “actual” 2005 water production 
GW=46,580 SW=32,506 =79,086 APY total 
for 2005 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

ES-11 
Footnote discrepancies between user 
accounts. Refer to hard copy for additional 
comments 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

ES-12 Table ES-5 Water Demand for 2005 should 
be 79,087 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

ES-16 
Table ES-7 For year 2005, Normal Demand = 
79,086 
Single Dry Demand = 79,086 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 



Normal MID Deliveries = 32,506 
Single Dry GW Pumping = 52,684 
Normal GW Pumping – 46, 295 vs. 46,580 

ES18 Table ES-8 Normal Total Urban  Demand = 
32,506 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

2-6 Change Buildout Pop Del Rio to be 
consistent. See Table 2-4 

Numbers have been 
recalculated and updated in 
the text. 

3-3 Table 3-2 Modesto and Turlock Subbasins 
2005 =  46,580 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

3-8 Table 3-8 2005 = 32,506 
Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

3-9 

Table3-9 2005 Supply 
MID = 32,506 
Supplier produced GW= 46,580 
Total = 79,086 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

3-9 
Table 3-102005 Supplier  surface  diversions 
= 32,506 
Total = 32,506 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

4-2 Table 4-2 MF #s correct for 2000 and 2005 
Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

4-3 Table 4-2 Footnotes – need to reconcile 
“40%” “water demands” 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

4-5 Table 4-5 2005 = 32,506 
Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

6-5 

2005 Demand 
Normal = 78,683 
Single  Dry = 79,086 
MID Deliveries Normal = 32,506 
GW Pumping Normal = 46,580 
Footnote © check  references 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

9-1 Table 9-1 footnotes: Delete SWSP supply 
Numbers have been 
recalculated and updated in 
the text. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

City of Modesto Comments - Emailed 

Comment # Comment Response 

1 
Update actual 2005 water production to  
46,580 AFY (GW) + 32,506 AFY (SW) = 
79,086 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

2 
Change GW average 2000-2005 from 46,275 
to 46,470 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2000 and 2005 data. 

3 

Address discrepancies between “Past, current, 
and Projected Number of Accts and Water 
Deliveries” for 2000 and 2005 in Table ES-5 
and 4-2. Why are the most of the accounts for 
2000 and 2010 the same? 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2000 and 2005 data. 

 
 

Verbal Comment: Mr. Ross Campbell, former City of Modesto Public Works Director 

Comment # Comment Response 

1 
Pointed out that there are water distribution 
issues within the City’s contiguous water 
distribution pipeline. 

Duly noted; however water 
system distribution is not 
part of an UWMP. 

2 
Should use SCADA data as a more accurate 
forecast of water demands. 

Numbers in the text have 
been updated to reflect actual 
2005 data. 

3             
(p. 2-6, 2-7) 

The build-out population projections for Del 
Rio in Table 2-3 and 2-4 are inconsistent. 
Please reconcile. 

Numbers have been 
recalculated and updated in 
the text. 

4 

Agrees with the groundwater banking 
description, but questions estimated of 
Operational Yield. 

Duly noted; however, the 
operational yield is an 
interim number until 
additional studies can be 
conducted to determine a 
safe yield value for the 
subbasins. 

5 
Since these are estimates, suggests rounding 
out population projections to nearest 1,000’s 
(note: maybe water demands too?). 

Comment noted. 

6 

Projected water demands/supply do not 
address drops in water system pressure – thru 
water meters. 

True; UWMP 
supply/demand comparison 
intended for supply 
evaluation purposed and not 
intended to be a Water 
Systems Master Plan. 



7 
User’s Guide – alludes to reductions of GW 
pumping – “not true?” (Note: I don’t know 
how to address this.(city)) 

Unclear what comment 
refers to. 

 


